K=YT

T-8421A PARTS BOOK
T-8422A

2EKHEESI ALV NRSAT I [T-8421A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER [T-8421A]

2AERHFESI A LI M RSATEEFRTIYU I 2 [T-8422A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

brother.

RH O &IEIRIL Parts Navigation TTEWVEZ/AIFE T,  hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. hitp:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8421A-T

0: shE#RmMA4#E/ Minimum lubrication type
3: X RS tt#k/ Semi dry type

5: E$1 / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >3 —2 3>/ Foundation garments

E’s: FE4# / Medium-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-4

0: a&48:m# / Minimum lubrication type
3: = RS A 44/ Semi dry type

3: fE#H / Medium-weight materials
5: E# / Heavy-weight materials

Lo



N—YTyHZHRAIZERLT

1. ZOXKIE, 20045058 DT —2(ZEDVNTHERESN-3DTY,
BRI FELLICHRAETREINBIEEIHYET,

2
3 MBI THIRI AR M. ]
4.

B@EI—FHEA * SO TLREAE. HHFEAIBR-ERRVS—OBAE—ERTEHENTIL,
(545664 =)

=] b/

A. EHBER 1
B. L#Bi{R 3
C. #HEEBRAR 5
D. X% 7
E. :XYB%R 9
F. ¥ERBafR 11
G. XV FERF 1
H. X Y#RA{R 13
J1. HhEER (T-8421A) 15
J2. HhEER (T-8422A) 19
J3. M FE & 23
K. 7—CB& 23
L. TEhBRafR 25
M. REOEIR (T-8422A) 25
N. ¥ BB &R 27
P. %@L 31
Q. REBF 33
R. &tIYRAE 35
S. RILLVEAHR (T-8422A) 37
T1. AV rA—LLHRYIR  E—RBFE e 39
T2. avka—LRyI XM & 41
U BE&RKRIyF)ER 45
V. BRHRZ EIF Y EREG Tav B&R) 47
Z1. HRMEF 49
Z22. (tmamBafk 51
Wa. &SR 53
Sp. tHRAIER—ER 54
Gal. 7—U—E% (T-8421A) 56
Ga2. 77— —E% (T-8422A) 63

] 67




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ..........ccciiiiiieee et 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........c.cccoeeeeiiiinciieiceeeeeeeee 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...........cccoccveeeiiieeeciieeeee, 5
D. Presser foot mechanism .........c..ccoceoiriieiincneeeee 7
E. Feed mechanism ...t 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ............cccccoveeiinieeniiiicenn e, 1
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............c.ccccoviiiiinn s 11
H. Feed shaft mechanism ... 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) .....cccevveeeeiereeeceieeeenennn. 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) ......ccccoeeeeceveeeeceieeeeenn. 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ..........ccccooveeiiiiiiieeceee e 23
SO =TT TN o =1 o (PSSR 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism ..........cccccoociiiiiininiiieeee, 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A).........ccccccvvvvereeeennn.. 25
N. LUDFICAtION ...eoieiiiiiieie e e 27
P. Threading mechanism ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiniineeeeeceeeee 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........coccoviiiiiniincnicnneneeeen. 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccoiiiiiviiii e, 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ........ccccocoeivieenceeeneenne. 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism ...........ccccceevviiiieeeniennccenen, 39
T2. Control box mechanism ..........cocceeviiiiiini i, 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism .........ccccccovvveeeeeecnnnnnen, 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) .... 47
Z1. ACCESSOIIES ..ottt ettt ettt st e eneas 49
Z2. ACCESSONIES ....ueiiuiiiiiieeieeeie ettt et e et e st e e te e s ate e e e eaeeeas 51
Wa. Warning 1abels ........coooiiee e e 53
Sp. Different parts list ..........coovveeeeieeiiieeeeeeeee e 54
Ga1l. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) ......oeevrereecieeeceeeec e 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) ... e e 63



A . £4E84% / Machine body

" A7 a3 8%/ OPTION PARTS "

|

T-8421A/8422A-050



A . £{KE8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 VARVAVES b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 IRVECEE = POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 A2 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 217 ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HI142 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71 ~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|E-2H/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~_35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

1" SA2443001 1F ATk DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1[FVvoFaIL BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1ESHHRFL8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

15 SA2445001 1F¥oF0S BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 1 ARYALFZLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1 ARYAL2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1| ARYALZRIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1 ARYL2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S36663051 1 ARYLZFH=Z SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4(H52r3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

22 116010001 1|bAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1| 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BXmEA> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 1ZRIULFADAL.TIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFERLSNAE> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 USRIV FLIAF21OITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"FTavE&E” "OPTION PARTS"

27 SA2761001 1| ARYAZLBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

28 SA2479001 AR AT BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050




B . L #4BA{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

< @EGatE -JoA/ For "-J0 " Minimum lubrication type >

14 :-0J03,-CJ0FA / For " -[103,- CIOF"
-0Jo5/A/ For " -[J0O5 ™

|
: @ﬁgﬁ}/!y&yﬁ 13

T-8421A/8422A-109




B . LEhB{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0oO> <For"-0O000O1">

1 SA2452101 1|"92<4-DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1|1F7EYDSVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1(2< 2994600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|12 7946004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 1UNIRDOSHDH CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|93+ WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|193ED42 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B &7y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 11 FrELYYIOHYHHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-0103,-000F > <For"-003,-CJ0F">

14 SA2935101 1|7E>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-005H/> < For"-0J05">

14 SA2936101 1|7E>S5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-dJoOR> <For"-0J00O0">

15 S13160001 HTFoEYARY 3293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-0O030/8> <For"-030">

1 SA2452101 1|"92<5DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1F7oEYDSY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1120794600422 BALL BEARING, 6004272

4 S38707001 1|22 972/46004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1F7rEL952909P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2|7 FHEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= F IOy BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 S25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1FrEL Y ITOHH= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1[5 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[033,-03FA> <For"-[133,-C13F">

21 SA4115001 1|57 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-035/A> < For"-[135">

21 SA4166001 1|7 E>S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-030/8> <For"-0O0301">

22 SA4129001 1HFrELAR)aHS THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 IVE S iy H PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 S38710001 1|2 0946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 124324 7-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 S38713100 177> FAN

28 062403512 3|7F~204x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

29 028040242 3|/ H 12-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3|lESHHRFH4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 HEEE RS TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|1F7EvHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|7 ~X3a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|F X HIN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 L P e % fAY; SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 17T )Lk FELT

38 SA3059001 1oL\ YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1[4 ~25%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109



C . $H#:$E#)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< @EigHmEE -J00A/ For "-J0" Minimum lubrication type >

b = ﬂ@j%

|

|

Q) 521 |

2 K_i
|

|

|

________ J
-1
6 : |
@@/ |
18 I
___________________________ J
__________________ ~
\\ 27
N 29
N 28
\ @ @@\
NN
TN

| 25 N

T-8421A/8422A-115



C . #4542 E)B5{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-dJo0OA> <For "-00J00O1">

1 SA4124101 1N)IRDADRD U9 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 1NYRDFALH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|hHa<RS544 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~14x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1[\)RD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 VLA ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1NN\YRDIIS a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 11hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1=-FiR7y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1147-X CASE

13 SA2484001 1|[FH*R WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1{\YRHtE CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|ZTILRAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|F+~2a5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|ZZ)LbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1173+ WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 17k FELT

20 SA2485001 ARl SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-030/A> <For"- O301">

22 SA4093001 1AN)RDIADRD DU NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1\YRDFAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|HYa<RSA45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|9~za4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|7 \)7RD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV Ry EES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|#~135X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|72E% WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1{\YRD ISy VE CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|{hva<x SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1{\YRtE> CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1|Ybh>- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2|7 FES6X5KRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1FIRDTHAZILL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1FIRITHAZILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|F~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|F+~R16X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1/\JARDIDE DL /N- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 +HRILk6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 v ES WASHER

36 SA2490101 1\NYIRDIAIRDY2 Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|7F~R2a6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 13589y H525pP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 113IF2I O h5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|9 AR WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1N\YRDIADRDDHTF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115



D . 8 Z B9{% / Presser foot mechanism

:

{

(e

((

20—
27 /)
28

6: -003,-005# / For * -003, -005" — &
-OCFA | For " -O0F * =
18 19
26 % =
g@ @ |
25 <T-8421A >

2—p

< T-8422A >

<T-8422A #7< a8
'/ T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

T-8421A/8422A-201




D . ¥ % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A IR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|4~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A IFAYEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1 FIVEYRTFTVIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 NAYINRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-003, -0058> <For"-0003,-005">

6 S07346101 1A Y T/AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O0OFm> <For"- OOF">

6 S16196001 1AHY TR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1A Y TR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A IRIFF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 1|7R)Lk6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYITHISH PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 $31006001 1AY T 755 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| FRH4H335%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421A > <T-8421A>

13 S07353001 1A RLILALRYE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
< T-8422A > <T-8422A >

14 S07351001 =N ¥ H] TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 1A bILAL AU DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|k AJE3 RETAINING RING, E3

17 SA2677001 ARV AT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|7 +ES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021080306 1|3 24Vks8 NUT, 3 M8

20 SA2500001 = d 5 I KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1A TTHLIN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1|leFT7HLUhY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1A IT7HLIN-DH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1|t YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|7FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >

27 S07355051 NAHIT7HLIN-/AF SPRING, EXTENSION
<T-8422A > < T-8422A >

27 S07355051 2|1 T T HLIR-% SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501416 1|+ ~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

29 021500106 11224 Vk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1|ESF 74 L/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1|ESF TSR KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 1NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 MEPZEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149001 1FIAVEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

36 021060306 11322+ Vk6 NUT, 3 M6
<T-8422A #F>av i > |<T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

37 S10780001 1A hILAS B DS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 NAhILAL AU T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 AL AD (¥ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1A T7HLIN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201




E . XY B{% / Feed mechanism

1:<-003, -0O0FA
[ For "-00013, -OJOIF" >

<-005A / For "-0005" >

47 49 48

T g

T-8421A/8422A-202




E . % YR8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00F8> <For"-0003,-00IF">

1 SA3062001 1|FYhITHF1193 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-0O05/> <For"-000O5">

1 SA2509001 11F)HTXH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 20h0a7oF 444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|7+~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|F)hTXhoaTy= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 11FUhITHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|7~236X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFDUL A DS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRANLF D)L A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-FILR7YL G5 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 1NARANAAND )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FkHY)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 HRAANAFIYHT5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 1NRAANAF Y TYLH LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAFHOYHTTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6
<-003, -00FA> <For"-0003,-0001F">

19 S38422001 1A DY ARYF ALV STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-0O005/8> <For"-0O00O5">

20 S38427001 1AV A=Y AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A 2UFIOEYRS FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| ARYAM A YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098101 1ABYSFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1| ABYAFFAE D /AR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1|51yl - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 S39830101 1|17/ VvILOyoL -/ SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|A2UFIVEYFX5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7+ kHUBX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11FJVhTxFLohY CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1N TH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 UEMEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1|hTXALLN\-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1leESHH R ID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho¥ SPACER

39 S07374109 1AHTI XA~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1A XA IN-FH I/ SPRING

41 SA3067001 1|lLN-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2lLN-HART L RUBBER

43 062501216 1| ~R3a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESHHARF A5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 LE2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|7F~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1N\ RILARYN STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F+~R2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1HESHYHRFY5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1|FY AT /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|\ h4r SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1| ~R26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1| ~R2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 11124+ Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8421A/8422A-502

10



Wi#RBA{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

T-8421A/8422A-205

G . #¥i#5 X A v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

11



F . ¥ #xB84% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 HES DS IWYE N H] QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1F5oo+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|3 LRS- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1YL /4RRE « SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|+ ~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|4~26x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 P2 = PIN

9 048060142 1[;FA7243a9C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|94+ WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /74FL-43 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 IE= S QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7 FRH1Y6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1Lorvey PIN

15 012060636 2|7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /4ELN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 CES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1|+10>F1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8421A/8422A-205

G . HEz X1 vFB8{& / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|RPHF1I-4-H3 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|[RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1[RRAYF4 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1\7oF1xT-4%- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1[RRAYF % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1[RRAYFH=2 R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907000 114X IF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/34K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~R25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|a-FA4x CORD HOLDER

1 062500616 1|7~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1[~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508

12




H . 3% U #4B3{% / Feed shaft mechanism

" A7 385/ OPTION PARTS " < k51 {t#A / Dry Type >

T-8421A/8422A-211
13



H . £ Y #hE8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 |  1|AoUSoA%)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 | 1|ZTILk FELT

3 SA4028001 |  1|Z3ETE4xX4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 |  1|A4USHA%)LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|oseE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 |  1|FARIME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 |  1|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 | 2|EVrHS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 |  4|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 | 1|RAALFHUSH FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >

11 SA3864001 |  1|A4YEAST FEED BAR,ST
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

11 SA3867001 | 1|AZU5E4TR FEED BAR TR

12 SA3886001 | 1|AHoUsA74<4 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 | 1[>ARTMeX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 |  1|ESHH =L A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 |  1|kA35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 | 1|1>14Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 |  1|74<4FL-k FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 | 1|#h9Faveyxy ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 |  1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 | 1|ZTLk FELT

21 SA3887001 | 1|ZTiLk FELT

22 SA3888001 1|7TLrA9T FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 |  1|ESHHRLIAH3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 |  1|+~2a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 | 1|AZUEARIYTSYH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 |  2|xS=RRYLY THRUST RING

27 012060636 | 1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 |  1|RA~AAAHYLALHF FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 |  2|S ARTMBX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|72EE4x4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 | 1|AZUKAHYaTHS FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 |  4|o9523> 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 |  1|¥3EEHHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 |  2|F~z4xs SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 | 1|¥3EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 |  1|E=)LFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<ATLavB@>ES5/{L#A [<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >

37 SA2754001 |  1|AZULAST FEED BAR, ST
<T-8422A > <T-8422A >

37 SA2549001 | 1|AHUK (TR FEED BAR, TR

38 SA2552001 | 1|AHUE 1474874 FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 |  1|+~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500616 |  1|+~a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-211

14




J1 . M EBIR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

" *7ar@s | OPTION PARTS

®—

/

g§—54

51
L J___
52

s

m}
I
J

(o5

I
I
|
\

T-8421A-301

15



J1. NhERE{R(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-03,-00FA> <For"-003,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1|h<FF 1842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O0O58> <For"-00015">

1 SA2950101 1|h<KF& 1£842ST-5L9=% ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1|47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h=PoA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSRAMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1RSSR H<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|RSARJIBLt=14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|1=-FILRTFYL G5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TY G RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A= O AZIILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1\A-FF+-1Ury OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-FF-L/N- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-FTFH-1UoosH SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1|ESHH R D476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113>, 5Yk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-FTF-Li-25H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|73EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|73 E>5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 UEGEEP AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|7 ~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 A G - SHUVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|F AR TOME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1lE=F> 2oYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|FARTIMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1|RSAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|72 I)LhULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~"14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7TJ)LhDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1[7~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|ZTILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|17T)LbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|7 ~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00FmMA> <For"-003,-00F">

33 SA2757100 1|h<KEH 1842ST(R)V=Z ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O005A8> <For"-0005">

33 SA2950101 1|H< RS 1842ST-5RY3 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= o A2)0U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSRMIVTACE=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1|RSARIH<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|RSZAMY B t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=-FR7PyY5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TY G RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|A=<TPUA2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|\A-F+-1UrsH OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-TFF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1A-=-FF-U2920 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHH R a™4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1135 Vk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|A-FF-LN-25H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7F7KILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301



" 47> a s/ OPTION PARTS

)
I
I
J

§— 54

B
, &—53

L
52 4
=

l
l
|
\

)

51

J1 . InEBIR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

T-8421A-301

7
772 %2

/L

— — — —

17



J1. MEEIR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM|

34 SA2563101 UEEGEES AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 45 ~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NRIAIZILFY ROVYX SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R AR TMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1 RARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 ] (==t 2 SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3[R AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 NRSAMFH R SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|ZTILRURSE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|2 TJLIDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 UEEGEE P AN ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 1|h<RE L h/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4[S ARDM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2| AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| H WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2(EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|[E>FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2|2 AR MBX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2(/\JRFFIAY Y4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 2(/\YRFFADEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 4|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 4leSHHRAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
<FTLaviB@>ES(t# A |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001 2|A-TF-1)2 9= OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 2(4-F+-12y OPENER LINK

53 S58900000 2(E/3YRIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 2[F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8421A-301



J2 . I EEAR (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" *72 3%/ OPTION PARTS ™

o)

.Q‘ '

"*Farig@/ OPTION PARTS ™

19




J2 . HhER{R (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3953001 1ATRF 18424 1)L ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 NRASAMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NRAZAMT<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RZRRMITBL t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 N=-FILRT7YT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRMYTYD T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A%2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-TFH-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-FTF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2929 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

12 SA3889001 NA-TFH-LN-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1A-TF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562101 HZEGEEG AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 4]F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (AT &)1 % s i SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2|FARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARIOMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2576001 U [== P AVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2575001 B|rARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 N RZAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA4042001 1[ZTILbuLY= FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1(F~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1[ZTI)LhDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F~214X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

30 SA3894001 1| 7TIbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 NARDNDr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

34 S07525000 N BAMRD R SPRING, PLATE

35 141544001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 1AR2/\L/N- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 12 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 UELsWIZASE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1|F~05X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

M SA2826001 RS IZASIAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

42 SA3954001 1| ATRF (8424 F1)R ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NATTOAZILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1NRASAMUTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NAZRRM)T<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1NRAZRR)UTBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N =-FILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|h<TTOA%2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NWA-TFH-I>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-TF+-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-I2020 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> Yk5 NUT, 3M5

12 SA3889001 1NA-TF-L-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 538212001 1A-TF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20



J2 . M EER (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" *7> 385 OPTION PARTS "

" *+ 7238/ OPTION PARTS

21




J2 . hER{% (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
43 SA2563101 1NATRE 1S8R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4|3 ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 NRNRATILFY ROVUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|k AR TIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1| FARDOMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 ] [t A SAVES PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3|FARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 NRAZRAMFH R SPECER
45 SA4043001 1[7TJLMURDZ FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1[ZTJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT
30 SA3894001 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 NAR 2N MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 N RAMRD IR SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|12 A1T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 R ZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|2V hh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1M FJL /AR THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|F~1a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
M SA2826001 NARFYLN-3F SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1| ATEZ 1/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1| ATRFLH/N-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 4|2 AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 2|2 ARTMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2(¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2|E>FRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2|E>FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2|2 ARTMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2/ \YRFFIAIEYAE NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2[N\YRFFIADEYTY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4[F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4|EZHH#IAV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
60 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
“AToavEBa” "OPTION PARTS"
61 148602001 2(99F7 R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
“FFavE@m” FSM1L8kA |"OPTION PARTS" For dry type
62 SA2827001 NA-TF-IV299=3 OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1A=y OPENER LINK
64 S58900000 1 EI2YRIM2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 1|F~204X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8422A-301

22



J3 . /M EBIHR / Rotary hook mechanism

(7> a>ps/ OPTION PARTS)

< #*+v v 7t/ With cap >

o o — — — — — — — — —

——— e ———

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

—— —— — — — — . — — — — —— ——

B I ———

T-8421A/8422A-301

K. —2 B8f% / Gauge parts

| ~—
_ .%lvmwv
|

~—2B

9:-003, -005m8
For "-01013, -0JO15
OOFA /[ For " -O0OF"

:

_

T-8421A/8422A-231

23



J3 . ™ ER8{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * I EdA= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 1FIADT xR TENSION SPRING
3 * NFIAD R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 HFIADUNREARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 2|/ FhIAYIRARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1 OFh<4+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [TDULVTIE, HEHRBIER & — B R (P.54-55) THIASFZE0N.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K. 7—2B{& / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY Lk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * IAVE E/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2| ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HAVE € NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 1|2 ART437 SCREW, S\M4.37
<-003, -005/8> <For"-003,-005">
5 100032004 1|H5424.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0OFA> <For"-000OJF">
5 117160001 1|H522437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 1|9 xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 11A2UN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2{SART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

* [2DWWTIE. =8B —E R (P.56-66) THEIRIFZELN.

As for symbol * loo

k it up in the gauge parts list on

page 56-66.

T-8421A/8422A-231

24



L . F#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

; i \\\\\
L
| A
|

8
10

T-8421A/8422A-305

T-8422A-404
25




L . TE4B§4% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _[QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|hTRFAA2)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 S38481000 | 1|¥3E%E WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 |  1|HTRZ A A4ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 | 1|¥3EE WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 | 1{>424 LOWER SHAFT
< T-8421A > <T-8421A>
6 SA2759001 | 1|35 ALY USTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
6 SA2580001 |  1|ZAYHS AL UYUTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1R AR DM A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 WAoo Tvia BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 |  1|TATTU9460042Z BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ
10 SA2585001 |  1|7FrH1J6eX107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 S25236001 1|7 FES6X10/RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 |  1|24325F-YDY3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|82 476204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 |  1|7FrH6X107R 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1|7 FES6X10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . RIEDOBER (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FYh4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 |  1|AhLILATL¥-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2[+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 |  1|AbLILATf¥-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|+~16x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404

26




N .#&;8;8;8B3% / Lubrication

<-O000OA/For"-000O" >

<-0O30A/For"-O030" >

27

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . ¥5;H5;8R84% / Lubrication

—

REFNO| CODE [aTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-JoOR> <For "-00J00O">

1 SA4205001 1A B9 H2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|A LIV F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRILF8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|Fa19a34-3+)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1lEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7 )Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|7-~X25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 LE125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S$38266000 URESZFEYIY S ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 17z iko=s FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17z r449x FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 11459732 K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-030/8> <For"- O30">

13 SA2814101 1UAAIE DD OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1[E=)LF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S$51815001 3|FAMILDF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1|0y P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1l EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1(O3EE WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+~ 35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1|¥aha7ovsL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1A AINFIAYEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1oy P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1AL DIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 12152 70vsR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1A AILFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 10U~ Pa ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1|AAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 2|13 Ly RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2|h<oo7TI)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 $05246000 2|7k FELT

33 148743001 2|7 )Lk FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Lit4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1\ ITR993 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1AM IF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV AW ESY VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|F AL F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1lEZFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1|932EE WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ F R4 4H324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1H T2V EA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1B T2V (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1IEZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2[F1-TRMYIS- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F1-TH9Hx TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 VAViEd N R (O VAWE S ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~R204x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1|FUATXTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T AHSTA4 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1]F~R25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|V3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|93EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1|FAILhs3- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|9 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|F1-TAHHYTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8421A/8422A-350

28



N . %5888 B34% / Lubrication

<-JoOA/For"-Jo" > <-O30A/For"-O300" >

—_
~

T-8421A/8422A-350
29




N . #5808 8B81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|Fa2-7449 1B TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 1(F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 1F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAAIWAYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 2|7z )Lk FELT

65 062061016 3|+ ~R36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

66 025060236 NESHHRFa6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8421A/8422A-350

30



P . %3& L B3{% / Threading mechanism

1:-003m/ For " -0OJ0O3"

-00asA/ For " -0O015"
-0OOFA/ For " -00OIF"

2:-003A/ For " -003"
-D05// For " -005"
§ -O0F A/ For " -OOF"

2:-003AR/ For " -0JO3"
-0O0O5A/ For " -JC15"
-O00FA [ For " -0OICIF"

— — — — —— s s S e s S s e, s o e e s e s e, et .

T-8421A/8422A-401
31




P . %:@LE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0038> <For"-O00O3">

1 SA3417001 1A +FIAHLH3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4 FIAD I INRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/8> <For"-O005">

1 SA2607001 1974 F3 9925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2| bFID T NRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFfA> <For"-O00OF">

1 SA2818001 1|97/ bF3AH D31 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2| MFFIDTINEM TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1A bFams 2452 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1173y TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 B U IAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 AR N SVAY Sy o €74 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RAR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|1k ARR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h35- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 VYA STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M +Yk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NIRRT o TFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3IAHtYY<= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A +FI 2V TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A INRR YN STOPPER

19 061350616 1[H>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ITYRAFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 HEGLUIAS V. ASVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1|73~335X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4 A+ FIAIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 21 FADHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FA9NRHYOT AR WASHER

26 S20682105 21 bFIAD VR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 A T oFTA4HS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2L T3V ARA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIHTF IR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL A(Z TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AINR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1A ILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|AFILAEVR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA 7 FAU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|1%5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A k)ADFIADEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|9-~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 17-LA 724D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1 7—LANT7oFAT7IILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7F~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2ANHYT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ADSH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1 7-LA T7oFH4M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[Y5xrT5%8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32



Q . %#B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

28

I

T-8421A/8422A-402

33




Q . %#%M9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 HELEG === BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARRFDD97 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NAFTDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 NESYH RV WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UELEE 277754 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1|13 L7729 RUBBERRING, 29

10 SA1981101 1NREVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1| REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFDTDY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2| H R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1REVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F~R14X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 11 REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|1 RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1Ab<FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 11 EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 HELEE S R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|01)>,%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| M= FaTaARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F~a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIAVIHZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214/ FIVTYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAFIAIINR TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1A+FIAVF IR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFAVDNRDIHFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421A/8422A-402

34



R . %tI YU B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism

T-8422A R | For "T-8422A"

46

54

52

35

T-8422A-403




R . %#YIYBES{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< T-8422AH > < For "T-8422A" >
1 SA2642001 1ALFYIL/IAR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 1YL I/AEI A% SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 VIV ESS SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1|5 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /AR N- SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1YL /ARLIN-94 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 2|F~3a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1YL /ARLIN-D) SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|+~26x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 1|3-F4A4T CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|4~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 1NAFYTH DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 11 TS50 o¥EY PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 NARFITO14 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1| FH* WASHER
17 SA2859000 NARILALIN-/AFR SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1|+ ~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
19 SA2653001 1A PILAL -3 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 15w Me SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 1|#~_235X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 11> 24Yk35 NUT, 1 M3.5
23 SA2657001 1|1 aLnN-SHH4T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1L n-24 MAIN LEVER SHAFT
25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 11> aL13-43 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
27 148559100 =PFN RUBBER
28 S07509001 1| aL3-3% MAIN LEVER SPRING
29 048070342 1| ATET RETAINING RING, E7
30 062061616 2|+ ~R26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
31 SA2661001 1A +FYHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
32 SA2378001 4|ho 48 SPACER4.8
33 $25236001 4|7 FES6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|2 YFTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
35 141331002 1|F1vr0Tdoa BUSH
36 SA2665001 1|2 YFTFLIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
37 141331002 1Fa940Toa BUSH
38 SA2667001 1 FHYFIVEYLVHY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1|32 24Yk6 NUT, 3 M6
40 SA2668001 1| VkeESY NUT,M6 LEFT
41 SA2669001 28T YXTFHEURD SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1|4+ L2hUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1|4rFYL Bl T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|RILI5X8 BOLT, M5X8
45 025050236 2|ESHFHRFH5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
46 SA2645001 2|8 R IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
47 S07526201 2|1E\ MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 4|2 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 2|1aF41 FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2|8 xT2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
< T-8421A/ 8422AF > < For "T-8421A / 8422A" >
51 S38687000 1[a4445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
52 SA1998001 1|7-ZRtoH=3 GROUND WIRE ASSY
53 062500816 1|#~_a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
54 340400001 2|2=B4 UK BEAD BAND

T-8421A/8422A-403

36



S . %3AL\BIR(T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-405

37



S . %LU \BE{% (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NAMNSAIL/AED3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1N T5o0% PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 S38426000 1N FZoovd LA PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NAMNSARALIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 UNAR YT IY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 4| FRHFHIM4AX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|#03X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARROA4E SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /MR- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|/ X1 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 UF2ad =% PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSA) D932 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1N\IL/ARIDD SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 ARG AS & D 2s[¢ THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 UPE P LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1|2 Yhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 NRRYA STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESYHRFLV5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 2|MMINTA0T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|} ~1318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 UEASEPAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~05X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARIAS K THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4

T-8421A/8422A-405

38




T1.arybrA—-J)biky o X, E—4B{% / Control box & motor mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-502

39



T1.avba—/LiRy I X E—42B{% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1A RA(IFD= MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 NWRAIFARINLR SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NALIFEA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~202x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|F~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|F~204X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1EZYHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1 AR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 U1P=%aViy: NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-1JCcDD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1H-FTL-b GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 3|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 3|\RHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 1[F26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 1NEFHHRIDE6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1{F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|E-223CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 3|7 FHRILREX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 3[/\RYH 12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|F5.L3TA/CDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 2|7+ R34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1122 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1[MRE2H-3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 2(+F RHHZ3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| ~14(432CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 3[+FRHH326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+FRHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH/\> U= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 3|+F~H/33X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-FA4 4 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 2[+FRH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%5/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 3|+F R4 H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1 F-Ur) Y r249=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 2|7+ H35X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 S5[+FRtybRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

41 SA3025001 3[FRHH24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|13-FA4x CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1| ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 127502 ya1=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 2| ~15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 2|\ HFFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 2|5 HHRIFHE5 WASHER, PLAIN S5

48 J80969001 1/ARILDZ PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|GA0/XRILF /N D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 1|1G40HTH /)2 G40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 1|G40/ RV AF /421 G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|1G40/ 3R LAY (22 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 NRRILE) D 1542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|F~H24X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450

T-8421A/8422A-502

40



T2.a> bAa—JLRy & X / Control box mechanism

<AC380-415VA
/ For "380-415V AC" >

48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4@,

<AC380-415VA
/ For "380-415V AC" >

| [ g 31: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
32: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC"

<USAHA /For US.A.>

67%/—

45: gi—Eg, %—B9 41 7 | Type forward 1 step,
backward 1 step >

<ExMmA / For Europe >

46: gi=gk, =841 7 | Type forward 2 step,
backward 2 step >

a1

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . a>vraO—)LARyo XE1& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY B% NAME OF PARTS RM
<B&mRE Hfioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|B2=CDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USA[R] Hifg110v> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC >
1 J80977101 1|BY=CDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<F7TF7—#M HAB220v> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80979101 1|B2=XCDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<#HEMR Hi8220v> <For China, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80980101 1|BY=XCDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<Mrva.dt77yh@ Bi#B220V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80981001 1|BZ=XCDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<BriMm Hi8230V> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|BYXCDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BZXm@ =tH200v> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1|B-=CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USARl =18220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|BY=CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<7o7—#8MA =48380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B2=CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<$EFE =48380vV> <For China,Three phase 380V AC >
1 J80988101 1|BY=CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<M. dL779hm =48380V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC >
1 J80989101 1|BY=CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/N\aR—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDA/N—95 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4{+F Rty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|15)L3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDY I 7% FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1|+F~tyk4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1|5RIVhoTo6ha0 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1[aRo2TL—HM CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|+F Xt vyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|72FOOT-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1[axro27FL—k-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1[axro37L—k2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|Da—KAh/\—CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|+ ~tvyr4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|+F~tvF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|+~24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 1|\ TFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1ESHH R a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1|3—K Ty #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|AAHOv-0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1[JE —F2ALRF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2| RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2| RILFKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|SF/\>>CDD%Y=#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2[+FRtvyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VLELSHFE > <For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|2a—bkaxro43 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VA> <For "400V AC" >
28 J04169001 1|CDDHY—IX3#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

42




T2 . a>ka—)LRyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1|+ 23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 114599971\ K2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<AC110VA> <For"110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VFH > <For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|D*/\>CDD3-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1| A FR40/2209 346 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CRaATA(1% SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|F2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2(+F~tvyF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|+F~tvyr4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|+t yr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1P 27 D) WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 U7 —RAF D342 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1o — ke o)y7 WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|+t yr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+ ~+tyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HI—B, R—B2147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

45 J80967001 172332 =ykCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, RZB2147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1|73332=vhkCDD-1 7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3|+FRtvk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AC100-110VA> <For "100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1> XCDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VA> <For"200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|52 XCDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V F5VAF> <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 11—k o)yT WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2[+F R4 24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1a—-KIviry CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VA> <For"380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1> X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V MvAH> <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5[+ F~Xtvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VHH> <For"380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DC77>CDDY3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 177 V142 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1\77oh— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2[+F~R+tvk4axX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4 #NAME? SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BRMmA> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|CEZ4ILA2X /93 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AC400V BXM @ A > <For Europe, "400V AC">

61 414959001 1= Ik WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|+F7tvyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BRMmE 2403 EARA> <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 4|+ FRHH324X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BXM = > <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|3a7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . a>ra—) LRy XB84& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<BRMmA Ac4o0vV> < For Europe, "400V AC" >

65 414959001 11— ILEEH)yT WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|+F Xty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<USAH> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1Ty SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|h=8X65 U= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 1|7 —RA—FRTALD= EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|7vh7F5%59=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502

44



U.EBXER(RA v F) % / Power supply equipment mechanism

1. BEAE4HE 100V 5. BxH 1 H48 220V-240V
| For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =48 380V-415V
| 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. hEM=4 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. B8 110V 8. BFm=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC | For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. B8 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4 R A 220V-240V 9: =4 220V-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC | 3-phase 220V-240V AC

T-8421A/8422A-515

45



§] [SEP =]

(RAvF)BE4% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FEZ<nn
REF.NO CODE QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM
<B&m@ Higioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1|7 > SWH=1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
< Hfgrov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSWZ=1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Hifg220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hER #i$8220V-240V > [<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
< BRI Bi4H220V-240V > [<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1|7 PGY321-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =4H380V-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 1|7 > SWS=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V#6
< =4H380V-415V> <For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
7 J04255001 1|7 > SWS=3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< BXR =#8200V > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|7 > SWH=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
< =1H220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSW%/=3-240Vi#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46




V. EBHRZ LTy MR (7> 3 v8&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

4
1

)
N
(&N
o

-

" — — — — — — — — — — — ——— — o e, o et e . s e, e e e e e e e e . e . e e e

e T et e e e ——

T-8421A/8422A-943

47



V. BHERZ LTy & aToauma/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY kA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1N TFooFHT745 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 117v3y CUSHION

3 554024001 1ovs3v)oy CUSHION RING

4 $42198051 1WA TF77avros PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S$42199051 NAY 7L N-D3 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S$41955051 1|AYRYETH= ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S$42200051 4| YD WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1942 IR)L LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 "NAH$TT77IVY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 U ESPUNAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 e RLYFI2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 WY RIYFETIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 WS RAYFETII9r BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4H DR ILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 e 7TRRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 WY RLIYFRIY T 445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 AlESHYHRFLV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4[N\ H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41> VM4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1| RAYFI-FI=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 NIV RAIFHIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2[EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 HEVA-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|Fq4araro% NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 11F/araxry5- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1|245V7s BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1[+295ED41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

48



Z1 . {8 5AB34% / Accessories

-00O85m / For -5 ™
-00FA / For "-OOF ™

<tz RSq44%-030A
/ For "-[J3[1" Semi dry type >

49

T-8421A/8422A-910




Z1 . 42 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 117V 962 /R)27490 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|~ <TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|~ <T73,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|2 PTT4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| X73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1|6 HhoHRDR/852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1{6hoHRDIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1{6 897K R\ 43 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 16K R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O003/8> <For"-O00O3">
10 SA1752014 11107415/\J4a41) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415014 4132 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005/8> <For"-O005">
10 SA1752022 1{107415/\J4a4 ) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 42,2 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0OFA> <For"-OJ0OF">
10 SA1752011 1(107415/\)4a4) = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4|22 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2 RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 19I5 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1|AAINE D93 OIL TANK ASSY
15 S35732021 1k TH/N- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1eUFT7H5A R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1|\ 7ITS595 9= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1W7ITS507 OIL PAN
19 149578000 213397y a BUSH
20 SA2582001 1l 7453329 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1|74 KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RJLk6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|13 Jk6 NUT, 3 M6
25 S15889001 1| FTRI) IR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|{FATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 HWAAMIW=ZHTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2| AR /4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1|5/8-E2293 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k D HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2\b9JEe o9 A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 21T XTI L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 21T T L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 EAES NAIL
<tEIFS/iEH -0O30/> <For"-0030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1|1JURD= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1|19YR/ XL GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|{RJLhh/N-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|RJLbH/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|RNILEHN-TZ5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1IR)LH/N\-DT4EL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|7 ~"15X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|7 ~X15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2[RILEIRT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHYH R I5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1|R)AAL5-24 OILER
46 114483002 1| RYAL4F5-9=2 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1|l 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1| 7TYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1{4HhoRILER7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7RJLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 1\eF 752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 1|77 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1leF7TRMYIN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1|7 TH/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910

50



Z2 {+/E B3k / Accessories

T-8421A/8422A-910

51



Z2 . {+E &% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTy % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 | 1|4 +454 1 ~33DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 | 3|m4 S SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 | 3|2 F-L<Uk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 |  3|RF-1Loviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 1AL 7oF A3 H RS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1|4, 7oF 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 |  1|/S4FDFS+YIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|ES¥H*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 1|6:h%4 Y kU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|a5Lxvy7 COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 |  2|A+4TT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 1|4 rhE A% SPRING

13 S40639001 IEEINAC 2 2 IES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 |  1|as5LxvyT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1{a5.L/3147D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 |  1|aSLs3aqok COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 |  3|RF-1LARTHUR SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 |  3|RF-ILSHB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 | 3|/ \RHH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 |  3[1>2FYk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 |  1|XF-JLAILA-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 | 1|RF-AILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 |  1|RLYKNH-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 |  1|ZRLYKRNLH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|ArhENUH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|RLYRTYL A THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 |  1|AFF7oFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1|99 TRy YETF JOINT

29 021500106 | 4|12 34Vks NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 1|+ RaeS5H#5x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|+ RaES5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 | 2|+ ~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 | 2|7 +4oK36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 |  1|1>2FVk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|+ ~_aES5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 |  1[1>2+Uks5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 |  1|=ILEH45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1|#~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

T-8421A/8422A-910

52



Wa. 245~V / Warning labels

E4&5 5 ~JV / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SRIVEEG6 4 E
ZNIVRRE s E 50 X 118 J04115-001
s Label, elec. shock 6 lang
e 7 VER - HIR 64 X40 | SA2040-001
3=*=‘-"55f*"=?"_ Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
T 7RIVER - R 64X 40 | SA2041-001
AT Label, caution Chn / Eng )

@ F—AX=Y 12 $37060-001
Label, grounding

A ER

[E0
EDRERIFETE
EBBE.
agpzooan

=8 S A
A CAUTION | 4 ACHTUNG =m 7 NJ)b
. [ . 72X59 | $38351-001
[ Label, high temp
'AATTENTION| & ATENCION

risque de briler les mains. | puede quemare las manos.

[Ne pas toucher pendant | No tocar estando en
marcha.

T-8421A/8422A-Wa

53



Sp. {5 E Fm—E X / Different parts list
T-8421A(%YIY7EL)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

B »F/Rotary hooks
NERFTROATIvN—VERABELTVET, AZITE&EHhE TITEALESLY,
(BBRI—FIEX AELBIZASYIT—RTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%# / Normal
-00F-003A -0054
/ For -0OJOIF, -CJ3 / For -10J5
M EF#H / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
ARMEIZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07746-001
58+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@717 3> | Option
Oy 7t | Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003A
/ For -000JF, -001013
HEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
AAEIZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
¥+ 748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
#8+F/\1 / Tension spring 154518-001

O#x—F >4 / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZVD T, L—RABOEREHEET . EYOBENOEBISELTLET,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030A -050R/8
/For -01301 [For -[1501
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
AMEFZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07747-001
FAF/ =R / Tension spring_ 151145-001 151146-001

O#I% 31t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
NEDRILEFHIEL. RIKDEREZHEET ., L—TOTEIKWEHR (BBEDHIEDELE) DRESRT,

AEDREZHICEMEE TESLSILHRISELTVET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-003A
/For -OJOJF,-C113
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
AAEH X/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
58+F/\+ / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPAHE / RP rotary hook
KMATETTOT. BHADELLENHBYEL A HIC. BEVORONFNERETHIDITRETY

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F~-003/
/For -0JOF,-0003
MFEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
AMFEFZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
A E#R/Inner rotary hook assy S$36985-102
$F /3% / Tension spring _ 151145-001

T-8421A-Sp

54



Sp.ft#& 7 & f— B 3 / Different parts list
T-8422A(#EIYHY)/ T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

M 5%/ Rotary hooks
MNERFTROATavNA—VERELTVET . ARICEHLETIEALEIL,
(B&HI—FIX. hESFEICASzHY3I0—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@4%% / Normal
Ean:
/ For all type
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
RMEHRZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
$8F/\R / Tension spring 151145-001
@717 3> | Option
OF+vv7{t I Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003A
/[ For -C100F, -C1C13 }
MFEF4H / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
AAERZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
¥+ 48 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
EA+F/\2 / Tension spring 154518-001

O#I5E34 1k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
MNEDRIEERIEL. BIEDEREEHEFT, L—TOTEIKNWEHM (BBEOHILDLE) DET,
MNEDREZEEFITHEMIETESLSIBIGEITHELTLET,
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-003A4
/For -CJ0JF,-0003
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
AMEH R/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
E8F/\% / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHZE / RP rotary hook }
WHNTFETTOT. KRHDELLEINHYFER A 1FIC. AV ORDBENERETIDIZRETY .

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F-0038
/For -CJ0OIF,-0003
M EFH / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
AMEZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
A E#/Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
FF/ 3R / Tension spring 151145-001

55 T-8422A-Sp



Ga1. ¥—28#m—E*R / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#t1U 7z UR / For without Thread trimmer)

Z%5 | For Normal

* 11238 1mm)K VAW — P& EATBI581. I FAGEFECHIAMINLETY,
BE. ZRAFHIE77mm ETHRETOT, ME - ERISHLEEKLTT SN,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

Fal ] gHnE4 gk EYE Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
P EEMA-35) *rFiav FEEMA
&K 5mm tYF 2K 4mmtyF (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
materials (Max 4';’nm pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S$36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S$14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6 _ (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S$16238-101 S$16240-001 S$16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S30510-001 S$30513-001 S30511-201

N >

—

p | For foundation
EHREXVEMSEZEERERAY 7. MR A Y S X 213 117160-001(H-5)ZEA L TTF S\,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

s (ft{aZz4h) £k XY |z
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
$4/ Bar less S$24571-001 S$24572-001
3/16 (4.8) FEES / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 ZE S / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 S$31908-001

22§58\ / For sewing without material

*EHMRERVEEHAMPSBEERLRLBVET, BRRVEYFIZ4mm LT TIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
stig (#HaEH) #Hik XY A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) o S$36010-101 S$36011-101 S$36012-001
4 (6.4)| e /Normal S36025-001 | 536024-001 S36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

56



57

Ga1l. ¥—8&—EZX |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (1Y £z LA | For without thread trimmer)

Z%5 | For Normal

staEi

Needle clamp assy

gk

Needle plate

. EMHA(-3,-5) (&K 5mmEYF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

AFLay (BK4mmtyF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29
22.2

P

l& #

13.8 27.3
20

e U)|
Feed dog

hE, E¥MA(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials

b |

Presser foot assy

i |
219 T E
—
—=150 ==
16 ARY X
45a Chamfering (L)
ke .
[( ]
27 T—<3 R | For foundation
#tiR EYH
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 17.7
1.9
22.2 .
° e
- ‘ i 450
>
e AL

2258 \A | For sewing without material

gtk EY #z
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

16 26 96
[llled}—{]I] = )

S 9 o

O = 2
95 B EL

1.25 Without chamfering
/VZHU =
=

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—Ef—EXR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (2t1U 7 LA | For without Thread trimmer)

MY A [ For light materials

FRUEPEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gHiE (BHaZx#A) (#H1R) EYH (A4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) EE£S /Normal  |#Z# & /Normal| S07878-001 2% & /Normal
14  (6.4) S07879-001
EBE¥A | For heavy materials
*FRUBEPERERLRAVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHiE (HaE) (8H1R) XYt (z4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =5 o = O S$21149-001 = o
74 (6.4) ZEES / Normal BES / Normal S21150:001 ZE£S / Normal
BEEWYA | For extra heavy materials
FRUEDSEERERLBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
FaL (Btfaz) (#H1R) ‘Y (RZ4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) S$13588-001
174 (6.4) =5 o —_ 153882-001 I
38 (9.5) B#£& /Normal 2% / Normal 153887001 Z# 8 /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

ERMA | For extra light materials

FRUBCHZENEERLRBVET.

*HZHOERBIBEERERCTTS, HHLARALESELTHVET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface
processing.

Eag) (BHiaE4h) (#H1R) XY Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) s 20 S$36832-001 S$36833-001
s (6.4)| roea /Normal - |ARE&E /Normal—oreens 051 $36830-001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—I8m—%E % / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (% YIY7Z LA / For without Thread trimmer)
A7 3 8 | Option parts

FRZESRERERSVET.RRFRZE. BAXYEYF 4amm LT TIERATE,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

LS gtiz (gHaEHf) (&HR) (XY i) Bz
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
f‘*‘ﬁ%w"ﬁ L 316 (4.8) 117281-001
resser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001

EXERMFERZ =4 o = o &4 O ~
Presser foot assy with guide, L 5116 (7.9) /ﬁfr:gl /*;Eli::al /ﬁf{:‘; l $13735-001
77At—A317 8 . . 118 (32) $14080-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

EI7A {31 H 118 (32) $33459-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left)

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1l. 5 —2HR—EXR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (~¥1V £ LA / For without Thread trimmer)

MY A | For light materials

EYE
Feed dog

16
i

290

1.2 950

S

E¥A | For heavy materials

EYUE
Feed dog

16

2 34
—| I

]J]EF"E@'

450

1.7%’

BE#YA | For extra light materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

‘Y
Feed dog

a4

: ©

16

550

1.7
I

/l/l/l/]

-]
Feed dog

i |
Presser foot assy

J
—
— }
-]
[i2:- ORI
Chamfering (S)

Without chamfering

=

[, OF N
Chamfering (L)

[ s
< 3 885 | Option parts
e e P L ERMHEAZ IR 11 E77A -1
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y 9 guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

e 22 26, 96 2 36

 —— | Fn h) )

T = =a— =
?l:!a:;;\ering {S) E &L B &

Chamfering (L)

T-8421A-Ga2

60



Ga1. 7 — &M —E=XR | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (+t1VY 7z UA |/ For without Thread Trimmer)

FX YA /For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)& WAV —DEERTI5EE. I VA EE (TSI AYETY,
36, BAEHR77 mm ETHRETOT, HWHE - MHEIIBEMEXL TTF X,
*In case of using over 1-1 /2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the am-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

$HiE fta=i iR XY #2480
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A (1) EEYA A 1) EEYA YA -1 YA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (3.2) | 158794-101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 S38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 S38542-001 S36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 S38543-001 S36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | S13479-001 S07998-001 S13480-101
7/8 (22.2)| 158807-101 | S07997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
§tk Az
iHasil Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy FUA 1) EEYA EEMA
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials

13.8

—————) o
o=E= |

21.5

7.7

Lm“ o

RV #z48
Feed dog Presser foot assv
YA (1) EEYR BA (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7
00 | mp—tmmOOC i
95
1.15 0.9 &%
pa- Slot
/1/1/141:} =
0.7 0.66

61

T-8422A-Ga1



Ga1. 75— #&—EZR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (»t1V 7Z LR / For without thread trimmer)

RIS TH / For shirt fronts

1L sHazdl ik =) Az
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
BYA (1) B (1) BYA (1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 S$14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 S$14360-001 S$14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 S$14361-101
24mm S$14364-001 S$14366-001 $14369-001 S$14367-101
26mm S$14370-001 S$14372-001 $14375-001 S$14373-101
28mm S$14376-001 S$14378-001 $14381-001 S$14379-101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 S$16654-101
$HiR EUHE Wl
aZil Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy BYA (1) B (1) A (1)
For light materials For light materials For light materials
Illlllllllll"""
£ o NI @ @
0O =—= il
—_ 1.15
21.5 ‘*0.7
T-8421A-Ga1

62



63

Ga2. 75— E&m—EX | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (Y1 VU B / For with Thread trimmer)

=4S | For Normal
* % 1Y AEE F(S07527-001) £ Eiftia U (148539-101)(. $HRICIHHFTHY ETHADT. BEISLTHRITEXLTT

=y,

*1-12 B8 Amm)K Y EWT'— P2 ERAT BB/, I U FEFECHNENISLETY,
mEB. HBAHIE2 (50.8mm)ETHRXETOT, WM - MIGEBHRARLTT L,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHig stimEsl Eagl XY g |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
hEEMA-35)| ATLav
assy Sk smm vt | Bk 4mmE9F PEMA3) | EYMRAG5) | FEMRAR) | EMA5)
For medium & Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials [(Max 4mm pitch) |  materials materials materials materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | S19862-001 S$19864-001 S$19866-001 S19867-001
3/32  (2.4) | 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm | S19905-001 S$19907-001 S$19909-001 S$19910-001
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
1/4  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 [ SA4051-001 | SA4050-001
5/16  (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 [ 149689-001 | 149687-001
3/8 (9.5) [ 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
7/16 _ (11.7) [ 158809-101 S01646-001 S01641-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 [ 149673-101 | 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 [ 149952-101 | 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 S32052-001 | S32054-001 | 149960-001 | S32055-101 | 149962-101
1-1/8 (28.6) | S16102-001 S16104-001 | S16106-001 S16107-101

1-1/2_ (38.1) | 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 S07388-101

2258 VA | For sewing without material

*EMRERVBEHZAEPSBRERELRAGVET. BARYEYFIZ4amm LLIFTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
#HiE ($Hiaz4l) #tHiR EY i |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3/16  (4.8) S$20901-001 S$20905-001 S$20903-001
14 (6.4) =£ 2 / Normal S$10507-001 S$10509-101 S$10510-001
7/8  (22.2) raA S$14538-001 S14540-001 S14541-101

1 (25.4) S$14543-001 S14545-001 S14546-101

T-8422A-Ga2




Ga2. F—E&—% %X | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (#t1Y A | For with Thread trimmer)

ZE# 5 | For Normal

#H1R
sHfaEsd Needle plate
Needle clamp assy hEMRA(-3) ER(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29

ARG
o

WA

Presser foot assy

¢ {@

21.5 95
1.79

> 1.7 =

AN D

EYR(-3) E¥A(-5) hEMRA(-3) EMA(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 39 39

WY X
Chamfering (L)

2258 ,\A | For sewing without material

g
Needle plate

XY
Feed dog

b |

Presser foot assy

16

el
= %69
950

@

3.9
j%
HRY X
Chamfering (L)

T-8422A-Ga2

64



Ga2. ¥—EM—EX / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (5»t1YU B / For Thread trimmer)

E¥A | For heavy materials

EYH
Feed dog

16

FRVEDSEERERLBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

StiE (BtfaZz#l) (#tH1R) EYE (#Z A
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) S07905-001
14  (6.4) ZH S / Normal ZH5 /Normal | 158756-001 Z4 5 / Normal

¥ YA | For extra light materials

M

0.9 >
t

0.66

EYE wad
Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
o 1]
]
=69 =
21.5 450

ERYEL

Without chamfering

FRUBEHAESRERERIYET,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

*RZEOERBIEERLRALC TS, BHRARALESELTHY XTI,
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
&tz (&t =4) (8H1R) EYE |
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =t O = O S36855-001 S36856-001
74 (6.4)| e /Normal | #REES /Normal [—gaea ey S36859-001

65

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga 2. F— 2 Em—Ex / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (+¥1U A / For with Thread Trimmer)
TxXY F / For Drop Feed

*U1YU AEEA (S07527-001)EBUTR D (148539-101)1%. $HRICIIFHITH Y FHADT, HEISUTRIRITEXLTF

1A%

“1-1/2" (381 mm)K Y IEWVF— P ERTS5A1E. 2 U FEETEREINISYLETY,
8. BAEHE 77 mm FTHRETOT. KA - MRIIBLMEXLTFELN,

*The thread timming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with

the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

E fHazil 1L RV it |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A -1 =S YA 1) | EEA YA (-1 EEYA
For light For extra light Forlight | Forextra light . . For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials Forlight materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794-101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 S38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 S36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 S38542-001 S36839-001
1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 | S07405-001 S36847-001 | S07411-001 | S36846-001 S38543-001 S36836-001
5/16 (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 | S13621-001 $13623-001 S$13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
3/4 (191) | 158806-101 [ S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101 | S07891-001 S37014-001 | S07893-001 | S07893-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
1 (254)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 S$15090-001 S$15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) [ 158799001 | S20914-001 S$20916-001 S$20917-101
R Az
fHa=i Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy BYA (1) SR SR
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
3.4 21.5
Fr—
© = 1115 =34 |
o @ o ©
—He ==
0 O 215 17
O ¢ O ¢
leco ©Co _
-J9):| Bz
Feed dog Presser foot assy
BYA 1) EEA R (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
AL
lie)e)
1.15
T
/\/\/\ﬁ:zw

T-8422A-Ga1




# 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]1026040236(T1 -8 40| ] 062403512|B -28 4]]104450101|N -17 28
E -33 10} ] 026050136 T1 -47 40] | 062500616 |A -12 2 N -42 28

F -15 12]]028030246|T1 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28

H -7 14]]028040242|B -29 4 G -1 12]1104821001|E -45 10

P -44 3211028040243V -21 48 G -13 12]1107415011]Z1 -11 50

R -25 36]1028040245|T2 -18 42 H -40 14]1107415014|Z1 -11 50
012061036|B -32 4]]1028050242|T1 -21 40 N -54 28|1107415022)Z1 -11 50
012500536|B -20 4]1028050246|T1 -46 40 Q -27 3411108801001 |N -56 28
J1-15 16 Z2 -19 5211 062500812|F -6 12]1108802001|H -5 14

J2-14 201 03145220622 -37 52]1062500816|A -5 2 N -55 28

P -31 32] ] 034422503V -30 48 B -34 4]11109714000(21 -34 50

Q -8 34]11048030342|D -39 8 B -39 411110087001V -17 48

Q -13 34]11048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50

Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 10}1110161004|M -1 26

R -5 361 048060142|F -9 12 H -39 14}1112603001|Ga1- 56

S -21 38]1048060342|E -18 10 M -3 26| ] 112604001 |Ga1- 56
01406063222 -33 52]]048070342|R -29 36 N -7 2811112605001 |Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40]1048090342|S -3 38 P -42 32| ] 112645001 |Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 40] ] 060300606|G -8 12 R -53 36] ] 112659001 |Ga1- 56
014500836(B -17 41]1060400516|S -13 38 S -23 38|} 112660001 |Ga1- 56
016061031|E -30 10} 061350616|P -19 32 T1-18 40]1112661001|Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 40}1112728001|C -8 6
017500812|R -44 36}1062020806(T1 -4 40 T1-45 40} | 112753001 |N -64 30
017762013|Z1 -50 50]1062060812|T1 -15 40 Z1-41 501} 113014000(B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] 1062060816 |E -7 10 Z1-42 501 ] 113050001 |K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10} ] 06250100622 -38 521 ] 114483002|Z1 -46 50

E -15 10 M -5 26] | 062501016]A -10 2]1114486002|Z1 -45 50

F -17 12 N -46 28 E -3 10]1114941001|P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 36| ] 114950001 |Ga1- 56
018081236|N -3 28]1062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36]] 114951001 |Ga1- 56
018501632|T1 -20 40} ] 062061016 |F -7 12 S -14 38]] 114967001}V -16 48
021060306|D -36 8 J2 -58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50
R -39 36 N -65 30]1062501212]J2 -40 22]1115947001]|J1 -42 18

Z1-24 5011 062061616|C -32 6]1062501216|A -7 2 J2-52 22
021300106|P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10} 116010001 A -22 2
021350106{H -16 14}1062300612(J1 -19 18 E -48 10}1116323001|K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -53 10} 1 116498001|Ga1- 56
021400106|T1 -10 40 J2-18 2211 06250140622 -32 521} 116499101|Ga1- 56
021400164 |V -22 48| ]062300616(P -39 32} | 062501416|A -9 211116500101 |Ga1- 56
021500106 |E -54 10 S -8 38]062661212|S -26 38]]116501101|Ga1- 56
Z2 -20 52 T1-13 40|} 072600480(L -9 26] ] 116502001 |Ga1- 56

72 -29 5211 062350512|P -22 32]1081004070|N -24 28]} 116503001 |Ga1- 56

72 -34 52]1062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28]} 116504001 |Ga1- 56

72 -36 52]11062351216|R -21 36]1081009070(Q -5 34]] 116505001 |Ga1- 56
021500316(J1 -12 16} ] 062400416|J2 -65 22]}081038070|N -18 28]1116506101}Ga1- 56
J2 -1 20] ] 062400616|H -19 14] J0A4261005(T1 -28 401 116507001|Ga1- 56
02504017372 -19 42 H -34 14| J0A4300805|T1 -26 401} 116508001 |Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 40|} 116509001 |Ga1- 56
025040233V -20 48 J1-27 18 T2-29 43]1116510101|Ga1- 56
025050236 |E -49 10 J1-29 18] J0A4400806|N -43 28]} 116511001 |Ga1- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] J0A4401005|T1 -29 40]1116512001|Ga1- 56

S -24 38 J2-26 22 T1-35 40| | 117133001|Ga1- 56

025050336 |E -44 10 J2-28 22| | 0A4402506|T2 -63 43]1117134001}Ga1- 56
025060132|H -14 14 J2 -31 22| | 0A4403505|T2 -59 43}]117158001|Ga1- 56
025060136(J2 -59 22 N -61 30] JOA5300606|T1 -33 40}1117160001|K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38| |0A5501006[N -21 28|} 117281001|Ga1- 59

Q -15 34 T1-6 40| ] 100032004 (K -5 24]1117365001|Ga1- 56

T1-16 40] ] 062400863(T2 -17 42|]100401021|Q -30 3411117367001|Ga1- 56

025060236 |N -66 304 | 062401006V -19 48| ] 100463001V -15 48]} 117368001|Ga1- 56
025080236|A -14 2]1062401016|C -4 6 Z1-49 50} } 117369001 |Ga1- 56
025100132|E -37 10} ] 062401216{Q -17 3411100477009|Z21 -13 50] | 118735002|C -35 6
025710132}J1 -11 16 T1-7 40| | 100666002|Z1 -43 50] | 118837001|21 -3 50
02575013221 -44 50]1062401616|N -51 28]} 100887001|21 -5 50] | 118945001 |Ga1- 56

67




#& 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
118946101|Ga1- 56] | 148699001 |Ga2- 63} ] 153132000|F -19 12]1158807101|Ga1- 61
118947001|Ga1- 56] | 148700001 |Ga2- 63]1153138001|F -10 12 Ga2- 63
118954000|E -10 10} } 148701001|Ga2- 63| 15323010121 -27 50] | 158808001|Ga1- 56
122991001|21 -1 50] | 148702001 |Ga2- 63] | 153882001|Gat- 58] | 1568809101|Ga1- 56
138843001|Z2 -28 5211148703001 |Ga2- 63] | 153887001 |Gat- 58 Ga2- 63
140063001 A -1 2]} 148704001 |Ga2- 63] 153892001 |Ga1- 58]1159398001|Ga2- 63
140647101|S -9 38] ] 148705001 |Ga2- 63| | 153897001|Gat- 58] | 159400001 |Gaz2- 63

T1-5 4011148743001 (N -33 28] 115412500121 -7 50] | 159402001 |Ga2- 63
140890009|N -63 30] | 149095001 |F -18 12| ] 154514001|T1 -9 40] 1 159404001 |Ga2- 63
141208001|D -5 8]1149311001|Ga1- 591 | 154518001 |Sp - 5411159577001 |Gat- 56
141331002|R -35 36] | 149312001|Ga1- 59 Sp - 55{] 159805001 (P -24 32

R -37 36]1149570001(21 -9 50] | 154560001 |P -28 3211220681001|T2 -30 43
141544001(J2 -35 22]1149578000(Z1 -19 5011154729001 |F -2 12]|228295001|T2 -23 42
142002001]Z1 -6 5011149671101 |Ga2- 63} 154730001|F -3 12 T2 -36 43
142026003V -13 48] ]| 149673101 |Gaz2- 63|} 154731000(F -4 12]1228475000(N -12 28
142027001V -14 48] 1149675001 |Gaz2- 63| ] 154965001(J1-17 16]1229017001|T2 -10 42
142111001|Ga1- 56] | 149676001 |Ga2- 63 J2 -16 20 T2 -15 42
142274101|N -34 2811149677001 |Ga2- 63| | 155510001 |P -29 32 T2 -16 42
142443001]21 -2 50] | 149687001 |Gaz2- 63] 1155722001 |Gaz2- 63 T2-26 42
142721001)Z1 -8 50] | 149689001 |Ga2- 63} ] 155724001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -4 42
14299000122 -26 52] 1149691001 |Ga2- 63]1155851001|Ga2- 63 T2-37 43
142997001|Z2 -6 5211149692001 |Ga2- 63] | 155853001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -39 43
143548000|V -26 4811149799000V -29 48| | 155855001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -43 43
143549000V -25 48 ] 149938001 |Gaz2- 63}] 155857001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201 |E -8 10] | 149939001 |Ga2- 63| 156112003|22 -15 52 T2 -54 43
143612100|E -9 10] | 149940001 |Ga2- 63|} 158115001 L -13 26 T2 -58 43
143613051|E -16 10} | 149942001 |Ga2- 63] | 158430001|Ga1- 58 T2 -62 43
143616001 |E -17 10} | 149946001 |Ga2- 63| ] 158756001 |Ga2- 65 T2 -66 44
143882001|21 -30 50] 1 149948001 |Ga2- 63} ] 158769001 |P -35 32]]340400001|R -54 36
143910009]Z1 -31 50] | 149949001 |Ga2- 63| | 158783001 |Ga2- 63] | 414959001|T2 -40 43
144504001 |P -27 321 | 149950101 |Gaz2- 63| | 158784001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -42 43
144881101|Ga1- 56] | 149952101 |Ga2- 63| ] 158785001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -50 43
144882001|Ga1- 56| | 149954001 |Ga2- 63]1158791101|Gal- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001 |Ga1- 56] 1149956001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2 -65 44
144949101|Ga1- 56] | 149960001 |Ga2- 63 Gaz2- 63| | J0O0353001|T2 -47 43
144951001|Ga1- 56] 1149962101 |Ga2- 63]] 158792101 |Ga1- 56| | J00494001(T2 -38 43
145446001 |P -23 32] 1149966001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61]]J00953001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 34]11150173003|22 -16 52 Gaz2- 63|]J01411001|T2 -51 43
14557300021 -16 50]1150174000|Z2 -10 52]1158793101|Ga1- 56|} J01892001(T2 -24 42
14603900121 -48 50 22 -14 52 Ga2- 63]1J02039002|T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 48]]150179002|22 -18 5211158794101|Ga1- 56| | J02195001T2 -67 44
146194000|V -28 48]1150182000|22 -3 52 Ga1- 61]1J02568001|T2 -7 42
14629300121 -26 50]1150183000(22 -25 52 Ga2- 63} J02725001|T2 -41 43
146367001V -10 48]] 15018500922 -27 52]|158795101|Gaf- 56| | J02825001(T2 -22 42
147176001|Ga1- 56]1150188009|22 -21 52 Ga2- 63]1J03739001|T2 -34 43
147177101|Ga1- 56]1150206002|Z2 -8 52]11158796101|Ga1- 56]1J03929001|T2 -2 42
147178001|Ga1- 56] 1150523001 |Ga2- 63 Gaz2- 63]1J03930001|T2 -3 42
147560001 |Ga1- 56] | 150524101 |Gaz2- 63]1158797101|Gal- 56]1J03931001|T2 -6 42
147561001|Ga1- 56] | 150526001 |Gaz2- 63 Gat- 61] ] J03934001(T2 -9 42
147562101|Ga1- 56] 1150531001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63|} J03935001(T2 -13 42
148394000|C -14 6]} 150532101|Ga2- 63} 158798101|Ga1- 561 J03936001|T2 -52 43
148511001|S -2 38] 1150534001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]1J03939001|T2 -53 43
148536001 |R -48 36] 1150850001 |Ga1- 5611158799001 |Ga1- 56]1J03955001|T1 -22 40
148539101|R -50 3611 151027001J3 -5 2411158800101 |Ga1- 56]1J03956001(T1 -24 40
148546001|R -14 36]1151030001J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63]]J03957001(T1 -25 40

S -15 381151076001 |Ga1- 56]1158802101|Ga1- 56]1J03958001|T1 -27 40
148559100|R -27 36]1151078001|Ga1- 56]1158803101|Ga1- 5611 J03964001|T1 -38 40
148602001 J2 -61 2211151145001 |Sp - 5411 158804101|Gaz2- 63]1J03975001|T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp - 551 158805101|Ga1- 56| | J03976001|T1 -52 40
148683001 |Gaz2- 63]]151146001|Sp - 54 Ga2- 63]]J03983001|T1 -55 40|
148689001 |Gaz2- 63|} 151596001 |Gat- 5611 158806101|Ga1- 61]]J03984001|T1 -56 40
148697001 |Gaz2- 63]]151597101|Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63]]J04086001|U -1 46
148698001 |Ga2- 63]]151598001|Ga1- 5611158807001 |Ga1- 62]1J04090001|U -2 46

68



#& 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
J04093001|U -3 46] 1 S02789009|Z2 -24 5211S09260001]J1 -4 16} }1S17774001{Z1 -4 50
J04096001|U -6 46]1S04109001|Z2 -5 52 J2-4 2011S19862001|Ga2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 43]11S05246000|N -32 28]1S09261001|J1 -4 16| | S19864001|Ga2- 63
J04098001(T2 -49 43] | S07027001|V -18 48 J2-4 20} 1S19866001|Ga2- 63
J04099001|T2 -70 44| ]S07030009|V -23 48]1S09365001|Ga1- 56]1S19867001|Ga2- 63
J04100001|T2 -33 4311S07031009|V -24 48]1S10507001|Ga2- 63]1S19905001|Ga2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46| | S07045009(V -12 48]1510509101|Ga2- 63]1S19907001|Ga2- 63
J04115001|T2 -8 42]1S07346101|D -6 8] ]S10510001|Ga2- 63]1S19909001|Ga2- 63

Wa - 53}1S07351001|D -14 8|} S10550001|V -9 48] 1S19910001|Ga2- 63
J04134001|U -5 4611S07353001|D -13 8]]S10746101|Ga- 5611S20681000|P -25 32
J04136001|T2 -5 42]1S07355051|D -27 8]1S10751101|Ga1- 56]1S20682105|P -26 32
J04137001|T2 -14 4211S07374109|E -39 10| S10780001|D -37 8] 1S20901001|Gaz2- 63
J04140001|T2-12 4211S07376001|E -50 101 | S11244001|K -4 2411S20903001|Ga2- 63
J04147001|T2 -56 43]1S07388101|Ga2- 63]1S12441001|Q -32 3411520905001 |Ga2- 63
J04148001|T2 -57 43]|S07390001|Ga2- 63]1S13160001|B -15 4]11S21150001|Ga1- 58
J04149001|U -8 46] | S07391001|Ga2- 63]1S13479001|Ga1- 61]11S21449001|Ga1- 58
J04155001|T2 -35 43]1S07419001|J1 -6 16 Gal- 62]11S21798001|22 -17 52
J04164001 (T2 -21 42 J2-6 20]1S13480101|Ga1- 61]1S23418002|Q -19 34
J04167001|T2 -55 43]1S07420000(J1 -5 16] | S13588001|Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001(T2 -27 42 J2-5 201} S13735001|Ga1- 59]1S23460001|C -37 6
J04169001|T2 -28 42]11S07424001|S -30 38]1S14080001|Ga1- 5911S23651001|B -10 4
J04195001(T1 -53 40]11S07465000|C -18 6] ] S14148001|Ga1- 56 B -25 4
J04210001|T2 -68 44]11S07488001|P -34 32]1S14149001|Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J04230001|T1 -34 40} ] S07494001|K -9 24]11514352001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001{T2 -69 441} S07509001|R -28 36]1S14354001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U -4 46]1S07525000|J2 -34 22]11S14355101|Ga1- 62} S24571001|Ga1- 56
J04255001(U -7 46} 1S07526201|R -47 36]1S14357001|Ga1- 62]1S24572001|Ga1- 56
J04273001|T1 -54 40|} S07527001|R -49 36]1S14358101|Ga1- 62]1S25234001|B -3 4
J04296001|T1 -36 40]1S07529001|D -15 8] ]S14360001|Ga1- 62]1S25235001|B -11 4
J80964101|T2 -25 42 D -38 8|}S14361101|Gat- 62| 1S25236001|B -12 4
J80965001 (T2 -31 43|} S07549101|S -18 38]1S14363001|Ga1- 62 E -13 10
J80966001|T2 -32 43} | S07550001|S -19 38] 1S14364001|Ga1- 62 L -11 26
J80967001(T2 -45 43]|S07552001(S -25 38] 1S14366001|Ga1- 62 L -15 26
J80968001|T2 -46 43]1S07553001|S -29 38]1514367101|Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001(T1 -48 40} ] S07558309{22 -1 52]1514369001|Ga1- 62| 1S25260001|B -8 4
J80970001(T2 -60 43]}S07684101|Ga1- 61]1S14370001|Ga1- 62 Cc -21 6
J80971001T1 -30 40]1S07686001|Ga1- 61]1S14372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001|T1 -49 401 | S07688001|Ga1- 61]|S14373101|Ga1- 62]1S25289001|D -9 8
J80974001|T1 -50 40|} S07689001|Ga1- 61]1S14375001|Ga1- 62]1S25344001|21 -22 50
J80976101|T2 -1 4211S07693001|Ga1- 61}1S14376001|Ga1- 62]1525475001(21 -23 50
J80977101|T2 -1 42} ]S07696001|Ga1- 61]1S14378001|Ga1- 62]15S25789000(Q -9 34
J80979101(T2 -1 42]11S07698001|Ga1- 61]1S14379101|Ga1- 62]1S30508001|Ga1- 56
J80980101(T2 -1 42]|S07699001|Ga1- 61]11S14381001|Ga1- 62]1S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001|T2 -1 42]]1S07703001|Ga1- 61]1S14538001|Ga2- 63]|S30511201|{Ga1- 56
J80982101|T2 -1 4211507729001V -11 48]1S14540001|Ga2- 63]1S30513001|Ga1- 56
J80984101|T2 -1 42} | S07740001|Sp - 5411514541101|Gaz2- 63]1S31006001|D -11 8
J80985101(T2 -1 42 Sp - 55]1S14543001|Gaz2- 63]1S31032001|Q -31 34
J80987101|T2 -1 42]1S07746001}J3 -6 24]11514545001|Ga2- 63]1S31885001|21 -55 50
J80988101(T2 -1 42 Sp - 54]1S14546101|Gaz2- 63]1531907001|Ga1- 56
J80989101|T2 -1 42]1S07747001|Sp - 54} 1S15889001(21 -25 50]1S31908001|Ga1- 56
J80990001|T1 -19 401 1S07748001|Sp - 55]1S16102001|Gaz2- 63]1532052001|Ga2- 63
S00937001|Ga1- 61]S07749001|Sp - 55]1S16104001|Gaz2- 63]1S32054001|Ga2- 63

Gat- 62]1S07878001|Ga1- 58] 1S16106001|Ga2- 63]1S32055101|Ga2- 63
$01005000)Z2 -11 52]1S07879001|Ga1- 58]1S16107101|Ga2- 63]1532904000|G -4 12
S01641101|Gaz2- 63]1S07880001|Ga1- 5811S16196001|D -6 8] | S33459001|Ga1- 59
501646001|Ga2- 63]1S07889101|Ga1- 61]1516238101|Ga- 56]1S34281000|G -3 12
S01928151|J2 -60 2211S07894101|Ga1- 61]1S16240001|Ga1- 56] | S34438051]A -21 2

Z1-12 501 1 S07905001|Gaz2- 65]1S16241001|Ga1- 56]1S34756001|21 -52 50
S02664001(S -5 38]1S07996001|Ga1- 61]1S16242101|Ga1- 56]1S35732021|21 -15 50
S02665000(S -6 38]1S07997001|Ga1- 61]1516651001|Ga1- 62]11S36010101|Ga1- 56
$02747101)Z22 -12 52 Ga1- 62]11516653001|Ga1- 62]11S36011101|Ga1- 56
S02779009|22 -22 52]1S07998001|Ga1- 61]]S16654101|Ga1- 62]1S36012001|Ga1- 56
S02788009|Z2 -23 52]1S07999001|Ga1- 61]|S16656001|Ga1- 62]1S36022001|Ga1- 56

69



#& 5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$§36024001|Ga1- 56]1S51815001|N -2 28] | SA2460001|B -23 4] |SA2568001|J2 -57 22
$36025001|Ga1- 56 N -15 28] | SA2461001|B -26 41 |SA2571001|L -5 26
536544001|Ga1- 5611554024001V -3 48| |SA2463001|B -31 4] |SA2572001(J1 -20 18
$36550001|Ga2- 63] | S54025001|V -2 48] |SA2464001|B -18 4 J2-19 20
$36552001|Gaz2- 63] 155566300121 -14 50} | SA2469001|B -33 4 J2-19 22
$36554001|Gaz2- 63]1S58900000(J2 -64 22| SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2574001{J1 -21 18
$36556001|Ga2- 63 |SA1120001(B -9 4] |SA2475001|C -5 6 J2-20 20
S36663051[A -20 2] 1SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2479001|A -17 2 J2-20 22
$36829001(|Ga1- 58] |SA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 2] ISA2575001}J1 -22 18
$36830001|Ga1- 58] 1SA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
536832001|Ga1- 58] |SA1360001|Q -26 34} |SA2482001|C -11 6 J2-21 20
S$36833001|Ga1- 58] |SA1385001|T1 -1 40] | SA2483001|C -12 6 J2-21 22
536835001|Ga1- 61] |SA1388001|G -12 12} |SA2484001|C -13 6 J2-23 22
$36836001|Ga1- 61]|SA1668111|Sp - 541 | SA2485001|C -20 6 L-7 26
$36838001|Ga1- 61]|SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6] |SA2576001]J1 -23 18
S536839001|Ga1- 61| |SA1670111|Sp - 54] | SA2490101|C -36 6 J2 -22 20
S36841001|Ga1- 61]|SA1671111|Sp - 54] | SA2493001|C -42 6 J2-22 22
$36842001|Ga1- 61} |SA1672111|Sp - 541 |SA2494001|C -43 6] |SA2578001|D -41 8
S36855001|Ga2- 65} |SA1673011|Sp - 54| | SA2495001|D -1 8] |ISA2579001]J1 -35 18
S536856001|Gaz2- 65} |SA1674102|Sp - 541 | SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
$36858001|Gaz2- 651 |SA1677111|Sp - 55] | SA2498001|D -8 8] |ISA2580001|L -6 26
S536859001|Ga2- 65]|SA1678111|Sp - 55| | SA2499001|D -10 8] |SA2582001]Z1 -20 50
536985102|Sp - 541 |SA1679011|Sp - 55| | SA2504001|S -20 38] | SA2584001|L -8 26
S§37011001|Ga1- 61]|SA1752011{Z1 -10 50} ] SA2507001|D -31 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
S37012001|Ga1- 61] |SA1752014|Z21 -10 50] | SA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
S§37037001(22 -31 52]|SA1752022|Z1 -10 50] | SA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

72 -35 52]1SA1962001|21 -32 50} | SA2512001|E -4 10} JSA2587001|L -12 26
S37038001{Z2 -30 52]|SA1963001|Z1 -33 501 |SA2515001|E -5 10] |SA2590001}Z1 -21 50
S37060001|A -25 2] |SA1969001]Z1 -29 50| ISA2516001|E -6 10} |SA2596001|N -40 28

Wa - 53F|SA1971101|Q -1 341 |SA2518001|E -11 10} JSA2597001|N -39 28
S§37263001{Z1 -40 50] |SA1975001|Q -3 34] |SA2521001|E -14 10} J]SA2598001|N -41 28
S$38212001|J1 -16 16] |SA1978001|Q -4 34| | SA2526001|E -31 10} |SA2599001|N -23 28

J2-15 201 |SA1980001|Q -7 34] |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
S538266000(N -9 28] |SA1981101|Q -10 34| | SA2531001|E -40 10} JSA2604001|N -52 28
S38274001|P -32 32]SA1982101(Q -11 34| | SA2532001|E -47 10} JSA2605001|N -53 28
$38278001|Z1 -51 501 |SA1983001|Q -12 34| | SA2533001|E -51 10) |SA2606101|N -57 28
S38300001(Z1 -47 501 |SA1984001|Q -16 34} 1ISA2535101|F -5 12| |SA2607001|P -1 32
$38351001|V -8 48] |SA1985001|Q -18 341 | SA2536001)F -11 12| |]SA2613001|P -4 32

Wa - 53] |SA1988001|Q -20 341 |SA2539001|F -16 12] |SA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001|B -5 4] ISA1989001|Q -21 34] |SA2540001|F -12 12} |SA2615001|P -6 32
$38421001|S -22 38} |SA1990101|Q -22 34] |SA2543001|H -4 14| |SA2619001|P -7 32
$38426000(S -4 381 |SA1991001|Q -23 341 |SA2544001|H -6 14| |SA2620001|P -9 32
S538481000|L -2 26| |SA1992101|Q -25 34| |SA2546001|H -8 14| |SA2621001|P -10 32

L -4 261 |SA1994001|Q -28 34| |SA2549001|H -37 141 |SA2623001|P -8 32
$38542001|Gat- 61} ]SA1998001|R -52 36] | SA2552001|H -38 14| }SA2624001|P -13 32
538543001|Gat- 61] | SA2040001|A -26 2] |SA2553001({H -17 14| |SA2625001|P -14 32
$38544001|Ga1- 61 Wa - 53] |SA2554001|H -18 14] |SA2626001|P -12 32
S$38648001(Z2 -9 52] |SA2041001|A -26 2] |ISA2556001|J1 -41 18 P -15 32
S38687000(R -51 36] |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 22]1SA2627001|P -16 32
§38707001|B -4 4]11SA2165001|D -33 8 J2-55 22} |SA2628001|P -17 32
S38710001|B -24 4] 1SA2190001|1Q -24 34] |SA2557001]J1 -7 16| J]SA2629001|P -18 32
S38713100|B -27 41 |SA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 201 |SA2630001|P -21 32
S38744101|T1 -2 40] |SA2354001|T1 -40 40] | SA2558001|J2 -63 22} 1SA2632001|P -30 32
S$39048001(S -7 38] |SA2378001|R -32 36] |SA2560001|J1 -10 16] |SA2633001|P -33 32
$39051001|D -12 8] ISA2440001|A -3 2 J2-10 20] |SA2634001|P -36 32
S40639001|22 -13 521 |SA2441001|A -6 2] |SA2562101(J1 -18 16} |SA2635001|P -38 32
S$41955051|V -6 48] [SA2442001|A -8 2 J2-17 20] |SA2636001|P -43 32
S42198051|V -4 48| |SA2443001|A -11 2] 1SA2563101|J1 -34 18| |SA2637001|P -45 32
S$42199051|V -5 48] |SA2444101|A -13 2 J2-43 22]|SA2638001|P -46 32
$42200051|V -7 48] |SA2445001|A -15 2] |SA2565001|J1 -44 18] |SA2639001|P -40 32
S48367000|E -42 10} |SA2447001]A -16 2 J2 -54 22] |SA2640001|P -47 32
$51282101|22 -4 521 |SA2449001|A -18 2] |SA2566001|H -15 14| |SA2642001|R -1 36
$51283001(22 -2 521 |SA2452101|B -1 4] |SA2567001|J2 -56 22| |SA2643001|R -2 36

70



#&5l| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2644001|R -3 36] |SA2824001|P -20 32] |SA3859001]J2 -9 20] |SA4215001|N -10 28
SA2645001|R -4 36] |SA2825001|J1 -40 18] |SA3864001(H -11 14| |SA4335001|B -6 4

R -46 36 J2-50 22] |SA3867001|H -11 14| JUK3745000|T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36] |SA2826001|J2 -41 22] |SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] | SA2827001]J2 -62 221 |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36] JSA2859000[R -17 36 J2-12 20
SA2651001fR -13 36] |SA2860001|R -16 36 L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36| |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3891001]L -3 26
SA2653001fR -19 36] |SA2867001|22 -7 52] |SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001|R -20 36] JSA2927001|H -13 14 J2-30 22
SA2657001|R -23 36] |SA2929001|A -4 2] |SA3896001|N -22 28
SA2658001|R -24 36 A -23 2| |SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001|R -26 36 A -24 2] 1SA3912001}J2 -36 20
SA2661001|R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22
SA2663001|R -34 36 N -16 28] |SA3916001J1 -39 18
SA2665001|R -36 36} |SA2935101|B -14 4 J2 -49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36| |SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA3922101|Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36] |SA2948101|Sp - 55] ]SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 361 |SA2950101(J1 -1 16| ]SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2670001{J2 -47 22 J1-33 16] |[SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001(J2 -39 20] |SA2956001|N -5 28] |SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 36] |SA2957001|N -6 28] |SA3953001|J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 36] |SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA3961001}J1 -2 16
SA2675001|J2 -37 20] |SA2992001|F -8 12 J2-2 20

J2 -37 22 F -14 12} |SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2676001(J2 -33 22} 1SA3025001|T1 -41 40] |SA3988001]J1 -38 18
SA2677001|D -40 8| |SA3037001|N -35 28 J2-48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26] |SA3040001|N -36 28] |SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2679001|M -4 26] |SA3044001|N -47 28] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001|S -1 38| |SA3045101|N -44 28] |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38] |SA3046001|N -45 28] |SA4012001{J1 -30 18
SA2683001|S -17 38| |SA3047001|N -49 28 J2-29 22
SA2684001|S -27 38] |SA3048101|N -59 28] |SA4014001|N -62 30
SA2686001|T1 -3 40| |SA3049001|N -60 30] |SA4026001|J1 -14 16
SA2687001|T1 -42 40] |SA3055101|N -48 28 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12| |SA3057001|B -35 4] |SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12] |SA3058101|B -36 4] 1SA4029001]J1 -3 16
SA2691101|Z1 -17 50} |SA3059001|B -38 4 J2-3 201
SA2692101|Z1 -18 50] |SA3060001|N -37 28] | SA4033001|N -11 28
SA2693001|Z1 -35 50] |SA3061001|N -30 28] |SA4038001]J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z1 -36 50] |SA3062001|E -1 10 J2-4 20
SA2696001|S -12 38} |SA3065001|B -37 4] |SA4040001|T1 -11 40
SA2707001|V -1 48] |[SA3067001|E -41 10} |SA4043001|J1 -36 18
SA2712001|T1 -17 401 |SA3072001|F -1 12 J2-45 22
SA2717001|J2 -32 22]1SA3147001|N -25 28] |SA4045001(J1 -37 18
SA2722001(J1 -43 18 N -29 28 J2 -46 22

J2-53 22 N -38 28] |SA4049001|Ga1- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28] 1SA3175001]|T1 -12 40] | SA4050001|Ga2- 63
SA2724001|H -35 14} |SA3414001|P -2 32] |SA4051001|Ga2- 63

N -20 28] |SA3415001|P -2 32} |SA4053001|Ga1- 56
SA2727101|N -31 28] |SA3416001|P -2 32] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2728001|R -7 36] |SA3417001|P -1 32] |SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2732001|S -11 38] |SA3710001|C -6 6] |SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 141 |SA3711001|C -9 6] JSA4115001|B -21 4
SA2755101}J1 -1 16} |SA3712001|C -10 6] |SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100|J1 -33 16] |[SA3840001|H -10 14| |SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001|L -6 26] |SA3848001|C -17 6] |SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2761001|A -27 2] |SA3852001|C -19 6] |SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2768101|Z21 -37 50] |SA3854001|C -2 6 D -35 8
SA2769001|Z1 -38 50] |SA3855001|H -1 14| |]SA4166001|B -21 4
SA2770101|Z1 -39 50] |SA3856001|J1 -8 16| |]SA4194001|T1 -44 40}
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 20] |SA4205001|N -1 28
SA2818001|P -1 32} |SA3859001]J1 -9 16} |SA4212001|P -3 32

71



a_n

N=VTws
PARTS BOOK

TISH-T¥KRSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8421A,T8422A
SA2699-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)
	J3. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q, Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A)
	Index
	Back Cover

